
79th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2017 Regular Session

Enrolled

House Bill 3014
Sponsored by Representative KENNEMER, Senator MONNES ANDERSON (at the request of

Oregon Society for Respiratory Care)

CHAPTER .................................................

AN ACT

Relating to respiratory therapists; creating new provisions; amending ORS 688.815; and declaring

an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 688.815 is amended to read:

688.815. [(1) An applicant for a license to practice respiratory care shall:] The Health Licensing

Office may issue a license to practice respiratory care to an applicant who:

[(a)] (1) [Submit] Submits to the [Health Licensing] office written evidence that the applicant:

[(A)] (a) Is at least 18 years of age;

[(B)] (b) Has completed an approved four-year high school course of study or the equivalent as

determined by the appropriate educational agency; and

[(C)] (c) [Has completed a respiratory care education program approved by the American Medical

Association in collaboration with the Joint Review Committee for Respiratory Therapy Education or

their successors or equivalent organizations, as approved by the Respiratory Therapist and Polysom-

nographic Technologist Licensing Board; and] Holds an active credential conferred by the Na-

tional Board for Respiratory Care, or its successor organization, as a Registered Respiratory

Therapist; and

[(b)] (2) [Pass an examination] Passes any examinations approved by the Respiratory Thera-

pist and Polysomnographic Technologist Licensing Board, including but not limited to an ex-

amination regarding Oregon law and administrative rules related to the practice of

respiratory care.

[(2) An applicant meets the requirements of subsection (1)(a)(C) of this section if the applicant

provides the office with documentation of military training or experience that the board determines is

substantially equivalent to the education required by subsection (1)(a)(C) of this section.]

[(3) The office may issue a license to practice respiratory care by endorsement or reciprocity to:]

[(a) An applicant who is currently licensed to practice respiratory care under the laws of another

state, territory or country if the qualifications of the applicant are considered by the office to be

equivalent to those required in this state; or]

[(b) An applicant holding an active credential conferred by the National Board for Respiratory

Care as a Certified Respiratory Therapist (CRT) or as a Registered Respiratory Therapist (RRT), or

both.]

SECTION 2. The amendments to ORS 688.815 by section 1 of this 2017 Act apply to ap-

plications received by the Health Licensing Office on or after the operative date of this 2017

Act.
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SECTION 3. (1) The amendments to ORS 688.815 by section 1 of this 2017 Act become

operative on January 1, 2018.

(2) The Health Licensing Office and the Respiratory Therapist and Polysomnographic

Technologist Licensing Board may take any action before the operative date specified in

subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the office and board to exercise, on

or after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, func-

tions and powers conferred on the office and the board by the amendments to ORS 688.815

by section 1 of this 2017 Act.

SECTION 4. This 2017 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public

peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2017 Act takes effect

on its passage.
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